

Supreme Court of New Jersey

DOCKET NO. 083298

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, : Criminal Action
 :
 Plaintiff-Respondent, : On Certification Granted to the
 : Superior Court of New Jersey,
 : Appellate Division.
 v. :
 :
 MARK MELVIN, : Sat Below:
 : Hon. Carmen Messano, P.J.A.D.
 Defendant-Petitioner. : Hon. Douglas M. Fasciale, J.A.D.
 : Hon. Lisa Rose, J.A.D.

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
AMICUS CURIAE

GURBIR S. GREWAL
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
AMICUS CURIAE
RICHARD J. HUGHES JUSTICE COMPLEX
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625

SARAH D. BRIGHAM
ATTORNEY ID NO. 184902016
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE
APPELLATE BUREAU
P.O. BOX 086
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625
(609) 376-2400
brighams@njdcj.org

OF COUNSEL AND ON THE AMICUS BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	13
A. <u>The judge’s fact-findings at resentencing</u>	16
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	21
<u>POINT I</u>	
DEFENDANT’S EXTENDED-TERM SENTENCE WAS PROPERLY IMPOSED AND NOT MANIFESTLY EXCESSIVE.....	21
A. <u>Consideration of conduct underlying acquitted charges, based on competent, credible evidence in the record, is consistent with this State’s sentencing jurisprudence</u>	21
B. <u>Under the Attorney General’s proposed rule, no constitutional issue arises from considering credible trial evidence underlying acquitted charges</u>	34
C. <u>Consideration of credible trial evidence at sentencing to take into account the full context of defendant’s convicted crime is fundamentally fair</u>	43
D. <u>In addition to the judge properly considering credible trial evidence in weighing the sentencing factors, the aggravating factors were separately supported in the record</u>	55
CONCLUSION.....	62

TABLE TO APPENDIX¹

State v. Van Hise, Docket No. A-2115-07 (App. Div.
July 9, 2010)AGa1 to 15

State v. Widener, Docket No. A-4140-17 (App. Div.
Jan. 15, 2020)AGa16 to 39

State v. Daniels, Docket No. A-5223-14 (App. Div.
Mar. 4, 2019)AGa40 to 52

State v. Pittman, Docket No. A-4600-16 (App. Div.
Sep. 21, 2018)AGa53 to 63

State v. Mallard, Docket No. A-4703-13 (App. Div.
May 15, 2017)AGa64 to 77

State v. Roy, Docket No. A-3246-13 (App. Div. May
23, 2016)AGa78 to 95

State v. Bonilla, Docket No. A-1079-11 (App. Div.
Aug. 6, 2013)AGa96 to 118

State v. Silvi, Docket No. A-3905-10 (App. Div.
May 17, 2013)AGa119 to 146

State v. Hayes, Docket No. A-4984-10 (App. Div.
Apr. 15, 2013)AGa147 to 155

State v. Thomas, Docket No. A-5415-07 (App. Div.
Aug. 2, 2010)AGa156 to 176

State v. Lucas, Docket No. A-0564-06 (App. Div.
Dec. 28, 2007)AGa177 to 184

State v. St. Preux, Docket No. A-3835-04 (App.
Div. Oct. 11, 2006)AGa185 to 188

United States v. Ashworth, No. 05-4282, 2005 U.S.
App. LEXIS 14622 (4th Cir. July 19, 2005),
cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1045 (2005)AGa189 to 192

¹ Copies of unpublished opinions are appended to this brief in accordance with Rule 1:36-3.

Barnes v. State, No. 273, 1994, 1995 Del. LEXIS
459 (Del. Dec. 8, 1995)AGa193 to 195

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alleyne v. United States, 570 U.S. 99 (2013)..... 36,41

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000)..... passim

Barnes v. State, No. 273, 1994, 1995 Del. LEXIS
459 (Del. Dec. 8, 1995)..... 47

Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296 (2004)..... passim

Brakes v. State, 796 P.2d 1368 (Alaska Ct. App.
1990)..... 47,50

Commonwealth v. Stokes, 38 A.3d 846 (Pa. Super.
Ct. 2011)..... 48

Cowart v. State, 178 So. 3d 651, 654 (Miss. 2015)..... 48

Gryger v. Burke, 334 U.S. 728 (1948)..... 36

Harmon v. State, 248 P.3d 918 (Okla. Crim. App.
2011)..... 48

In re Coley, 283 P.3d 1252 (Cal. 2012)..... 47

Jackson v. State, 148 A.3d 95 (Md. Ct. Spec. App.
2016)..... 48,50

Jefferson v. State, 353 S.E.2d 468 (Ga. 1987)..... 47

Laux v. State, 821 N.E.2d 816 (Ind. 2005)..... 48

Monge v. California, 524 U.S. 721 (1998)..... 36

Moses v. Commonwealth, 498 S.E.2d 451 (Va. Ct.
App. 1998)..... 48

Nelson v. Colorado, 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017)..... 32,33

North Carolina v. Pearce, 395 U.S. 711 (1969)..... 35

People v. Beck, 939 N.W.2d 213 (Mich. 2019)..... 45,49,50

<u>People v. Cox</u> , 78 A.D.3d 1571 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010).....	50
<u>People v. Deleon</u> , 882 N.E.2d 999 (Ill. 2008).....	50
<u>People v. Lipford</u> , 129 A.D.3d 1528 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015).....	50
<u>People v. Pagan</u> , 165 P.3d 724 (Colo. App. 2006).....	47
<u>People v. Phong Le</u> , 74 P.3d 431 (Colo. App. 2003).....	50
<u>People v. Robinson</u> , 676 N.E.2d 1368 (Ill. App. Ct. 1997).....	48,50
<u>People v. Towne</u> , 186 P.3d 10 (Cal. 2008).....	47
<u>People v. Zowaski</u> , 31 Misc. 3d 242 (N.Y. City Ct. 2011).....	48
<u>Ridgley v. State</u> , 739 P.2d 1299 (Alaska Ct. App. 1987).....	50
<u>Schad v. Arizona</u> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991).....	27
<u>State v. Allen</u> , No. A-5289-13 (App. Div. Mar. 30, 2016).....	28
<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 868 P.2d 964 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1993).....	47
<u>State v. Beasley</u> , 615 A.2d 1072 (Conn. Ct. App. 1992).....	50
<u>State v. Bisaccia</u> , 58 N.J. 586 (1971).....	53
<u>State v. Bobbitt</u> , 503 N.W.2d 11 (Wis. Ct. App. 1993).....	50
<u>State v. Bonilla</u> , Docket No. A-1079-11 (App. Div. Aug. 6, 2013).....	28
<u>State v. Carey</u> , 168 N.J. 413 (2001).....	58,59
<u>State v. Carey</u> , 232 N.J. Super. 553 (App. Div. 1989).....	22,34
<u>State v. Case</u> , 220 N.J. 49 (2014).....	22

<u>State v. Cote</u> , 530 A.2d 775 (N.H. 1987).....	45,47,48
<u>State v. Dalziel</u> , 182 N.J. 494 (2005).....	58
<u>State v. Daniels</u> , Docket No. A-5223-14 (App. Div. Mar. 4, 2019).....	28,29
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 422 S.W.3d 458 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014).....	48
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 96 N.J. 611, 619-20 (1984).....	21,22
<u>State v. Evers</u> , 175 N.J. 355 (2003).....	59
<u>State v. Flowers</u> , 249 P.3d 367 (Idaho 2011).....	47
<u>State v. Franklin</u> , 184 N.J. 516 (2005).....	27,36
<u>State v. Fuentes</u> , 217 N.J. 57 (2014).....	passim
<u>State v. Fuqua</u> , 234 N.J. 583 (2018).....	52
<u>State v. Gallagher</u> , 286 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 1995), <u>certif. denied</u> , 146 N.J. 569 (1996).....	57
<u>State v. Hampton</u> , 195 So. 3d 548 (La. Ct. App. 2016).....	48
<u>State v. Harm</u> , 340 P.3d 1110 (Ariz. 2015).....	35
<u>State v. Hayes</u> , Docket No. A-4984-10 (App. Div. Apr. 15, 2013).....	28
<u>State v. Hernandez</u> , 581 P.2d 157 (Wash. Ct. App. 1978).....	49
<u>State v. Hunt</u> , 91 N.J. 338 (1982).....	33
<u>State v. J.M.</u> , 225 N.J. 146 (2016).....	26
<u>State v. Jarbath</u> , 114 N.J. 394 (1989).....	22,53,55
<u>State v. Kelly</u> , 201 N.J. 471 (2010).....	27
<u>State v. Kelly</u> , 406 N.J. Super. 332 (App. Div. 2009).....	29,44
<u>State v. Kiriakakis</u> , 235 N.J. 420 (2018).....	passim
<u>State v. Koch</u> , 112 P.3d 69 (Haw. 2005).....	47

<u>State v. Lawless</u> , 214 N.J. 594 (2013).....	59
<u>State v. Lipsky</u> , 639 P.2d 174 (Utah 1981).....	48
<u>State v. Longo</u> , 608 N.W.2d 471 (Iowa 2000).....	48
<u>State v. Lucas</u> , Docket No. A-0564-06 (App. Div. Dec. 28, 2007).....	28
<u>State v. Mallard</u> , Docket No. A-4703-13 (App. Div. May 15, 2017).....	28
<u>State v. Mancinone</u> , 545 A.2d 1131 (Conn. App. Ct. 1988).....	47
<u>State v. Marks</u> , 201 N.J. Super. 514 (App. Div. 1985).....	58
<u>State v. Marley</u> , 364 S.E.2d 133 (N.C. 1988).....	45
<u>State v. Marzolf</u> , 79 N.J. 167 (1967).....	passim
<u>State v. McCrary</u> , 676 N.W.2d 116 (S.D. 2004).....	48
<u>State v. Melvin</u> , 230 N.J. 600 (2017).....	8
<u>State v. Melvin</u> , No. A-3003-14 (App. Div. Mar. 1, 2017).....	passim
<u>State v. Melvin</u> , No. A-4632-17 (App. Div. July 8, 2019).....	10,11
<u>State v. Miles</u> , 229 N.J. 83 (2017).....	35
<u>State v. Natale</u> , 184 N.J. 458 (2005).....	passim
<u>State v. O'Donnell</u> , 117 N.J. 210 (1989).....	58
<u>State v. Oldenburg</u> , 628 N.W.2d 278 (Neb. Ct. App. 2001).....	48
<u>State v. Oliver</u> , 162 N.J. 580 (2000).....	36
<u>State v. Pena</u> , 22 A.3d 611 (Conn. 2011).....	50
<u>State v. Pennington</u> , 154 N.J. 344 (1998).....	60
<u>State v. Pierce</u> , 188 N.J. 155 (2006).....	22,42,55

<u>State v. Pittman</u> , Docket No. A-4600-16 (App. Div. Sep. 21, 2018).....	28
<u>State v. Poteet</u> , 61 N.J. 493 (1972).....	58
<u>State v. Prineas</u> , 766 N.W.2d 206 (Wis. Ct. App. 2009).....	49
<u>State v. Roth</u> , 95 N.J. 334 (1984).....	33,55,56
<u>State v. Roy</u> , Docket No. A-3246-13 (App. Div. May 23, 2016).....	28,29
<u>State v. Sainz</u> , 107 N.J. 283 (1987).....	23
<u>State v. Santamaria</u> , 236 N.J. 390 (2019).....	51
<u>State v. Schubert</u> , 212 N.J. 295 (2012).....	35
<u>State v. Silvi</u> , Docket No. A-3905-10 (App. Div. May 17, 2013).....	28
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 262 N.J. Super. 487 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 134 N.J. 476 (1993).....	22
<u>State v. Spears</u> , 567 A.2d 1245 (Conn. App. Ct. 1989).....	47,50
<u>State v. St. Preux</u> , Docket No. A-3835-04 (App. Div. Oct. 11, 2006).....	28
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 188 N.J. 137 (2006).....	60
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , Docket No. A-5415-07 (App. Div. Aug. 2, 2010).....	28,29
<u>State v. Tillery</u> , 238 N.J. 293 (2019).....	passim
<u>State v. Tindell</u> , 417 N.J. Super. 530 (App. Div. 2011).....	passim
<u>State v. Towey</u> , 114 N.J. 69 (1989).....	59
<u>State v. Van Hise</u> , Docket No. A-2115-07 (App. Div. July 9, 2010).....	28,29
<u>State v. Vasquez</u> , 129 N.J. 189 (1992).....	52
<u>State v. Walker</u> , 167 P.3d 879 (Mont. 2007).....	48

<u>State v. Wells</u> , 265 N.W.2d 239 (N.D. 1978).....	48
<u>State v. Widener</u> , Docket No. A-4140-17 (App. Div. Jan. 15, 2020).....	28
<u>State v. Wilcox</u> , 827 P.2d 84 (Kan. Ct. App. 1992) (per curiam).....	48
<u>State v. Wiles</u> , 571 N.E.2d 97 (Ohio 1991).....	48
<u>State v. Winfield</u> , 23 S.W.3d 279 (Tenn. 2000).....	48
<u>State v. Witmer</u> , 10 A.3d 728 (Me. 2011).....	48
<u>United States v. Ashworth</u> , No. 05-4282, 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 14622 (4th Cir. July 19, 2005), <u>cert. denied</u> , 546 U.S. 1045 (2005).....	31
<u>United States v. Baird</u> , 109 F.3d 856 (3d Cir. 1997).....	30
<u>United States v. Bell</u> , 808 F.3d 926 (D.C. 2015).....	44,46,47
<u>United States v. Booker</u> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	passim
<u>United States v. Briggs</u> , 820 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2016).....	32
<u>United States v. Brika</u> , 487 F.3d 450 (6th Cir. 2007).....	30
<u>United States v. Brown</u> , 892 F.3d 385 (D.C. 2018).....	44
<u>United States v. Canania</u> , 532 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2008).....	44,45,46
<u>United States v. Cavallo</u> , 790 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2015).....	30
<u>United States v. Coleman</u> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 661 (S.D. Ohio 2005), <u>aff'd in part and vacated</u> <u>in part by United States v. Kaminski</u> , 501 F.3d 655 (2007).....	45
<u>United States v. Coughlin</u> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2011).....	26,27
<u>United States v. Cox</u> , 851 F.3d 113 (1st Cir. 2017).....	30

<u>United States v. Delva</u> , 858 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2017)	30
<u>United States v. Duncan</u> , 400 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 546 U.S. 940 (2005)	30, 31
<u>United States v. Farias</u> , 469 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2006)	30, 31
<u>United States v. Gobbi</u> , 471 F.3d 302 (1st Cir. 2006)	31
<u>United States v. High Elk</u> , 442 F.3d 622 (8th Cir. 2006)	31
<u>United States v. Holton</u> , 873 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 2017)	30, 31
<u>United States v. Jackson</u> , 596 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2010)	30
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 54 F.3d 1285 (7th Cir. 1995)	47
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 744 F.3d 1362 (D.C. Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 574 U.S. 948 (2014)	31
<u>United States v. Magallanez</u> , 408 F.3d 672 (10th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 546 U.S. 955 (2005)	31
<u>United States v. Mercado</u> , 474 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2007)	30, 31
<u>United States v. Rankin</u> , 929 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2019)	32
<u>United States v. Santiago</u> , 495 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2007)	30
<u>United States v. Tegeler</u> , 309 F. Supp. 3d 728 (D. Neb. 2019)	32
<u>United States v. Todd</u> , 515 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 2008)	30
<u>United States v. Tyndall</u> , 521 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 2008)	30
<u>United States v. Vaughn</u> , 430 F.3d 518 (2d Cir.	

2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1060 (2006)..... 31

United States v. Watts, 519 U.S. 148 (1997) (per curiam)..... passim

United States v. White, 551 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008) (en banc), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1215 (2009)..... 31,45,46

United States v. Williams, 827 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 30

United States v. Wilson, 624 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 30

United States v. Ylli Gjeli, 867 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 30

Williams v. New York, 337 U.S. 241 (1949)..... 21,34,41,47

Williams v. United States, 106 A.3d 1063 (D.C. 2015)..... 47

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 2C:1-2 (b) (6)..... 43

N.J.S.A. 2C:5-1..... 4

N.J.S.A. 2C:11-3..... 4

N.J.S.A. 2C:11-3 (a) (1)..... 4

N.J.S.A. 2C:11-3 (a) (2)..... 4

N.J.S.A. 2C:11-3 (b)..... 50

N.J.S.A. 2C:12-1 (b) (1)..... 4

N.J.S.A. 2C:35-10 (a) (1)..... 4

N.J.S.A. 2C:35-5 (a) (1)..... 4

N.J.S.A. 2C:35-5 (b) (3)..... 4

N.J.S.A. 2C:35-7..... 4

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-4 (a)..... 4

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-5 (b)..... 4

N.J.S.A. 2C:43-6 (a)	46
N.J.S.A. 2C:43-6 (b)	5, 9, 20, 57
N.J.S.A. 2C:43-6 (c)	passim
N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1 (a)	34
N.J.S.A. 2C:44-3	46

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>Model Jury Charges (Criminal), "Defendant's Election Not to Testify"</u> (rev. May 4, 2009)	51
<u>Model Jury Charges (Criminal), "Murder (N.J.S.A. 2C:11-3(a) (1) and 3(a) (2))"</u> (rev. June 14, 2004)	44
<u>Sentencing Manual for Judges</u> (September 1988)	22

RULES

N.J.R.E. 101(a) (2) (C)	22
N.J.R.E. 404 (b)	26
<u>Rule 2:6-11(d)</u>	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

<u>N.J. Const.</u> art. I, ¶ 11	35
<u>U.S. Const.</u> amend. V	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

"Aa" refers to the appendix to the ACLU's amicus brief.
"Ab" refers to the ACLU's amicus brief.
"AGa" refers to the appendix to this amicus brief.
"AGb" refers to this amicus brief.
"Dsa" refers to the appendix to defendant's supplemental brief.
"PSR" refers to defendant's Adult Presentence Report.
"1T" refers to original sentencing proceedings on October 27,
2014.
"2T" refers to resentencing proceedings on June 7, 2018.
"3T" refers to Excessive Sentencing Oral Argument (ESOA)
proceedings on December 3, 2018.
